
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 9th July, 2020
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams
Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 10)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

5  Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including Acquisitions Programme - 
Update (Pages 11 - 26)
Minute 857 (Cabinet Report circulated separately)
Called in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 

6  Seaway Car Park (Pages 27 - 42)
Minute 866 (Cabinet Report circulated separately)
Called in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

7  Notice of Motion - Seaway Car Park Development (Pages 43 - 44)
Minute 839 (Motion circulated separately)
Referred to the Scrutiny Committee by the Council (27 February 2020), as a result of 
the call-in of the report considered by the Cabinet on 25 February 2020.

8  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20 (Pages 45 - 58)
Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) attached.

Members:

Cllr D Garston (Chair), Cllr D McGlone (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr D Burzotta, Cllr D Cowan, Cllr 
T Cox, Cllr P Collins, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr M Dent, Cllr S George, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr 
H McDonald, Cllr D Nelson, Cllr I Shead, Cllr M Stafford, Cllr S Wakefield and Cllr P Wexham

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 30th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, 
D Nelson, I Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors C Mulroney, M Terry, R Woodley (Cabinet Members) and 
K Evans
J K Williams, J Chesterton, A Richards, P Bates, R Harris and 
A Keating

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 6.50 pm

768  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayling (no substitute).

769  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Mulroney, Terry and Woodley (Cabinet Members) - interest in 
the referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 
19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Davidson – Agenda Item No. 6 (Draft Housing Revenue Account 
Budget 2020/21 and Rent Setting) (Minute 773) – Non-pecuniary interest: Non-
Executive Director of South Essex Homes; and

(c) Councillor Mulroney – Agenda Item No. 5 (Council Tax Base) (Minute 772) 
and Agenda Item No. 7 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes 
2020/21 to 2024/25) (Minute 774) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of Leigh 
Town Council.

770  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Committee noted the responses to questions that had been submitted by 
Mr Webb to the Leader of the Council.  Copies will be forwarded to him as he 
was not present at the meeting.

771  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 28th November 2019 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 28th November 2019, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

Public Document Pack

1

4



772  Council Tax Base and Non Domestic Rating Base 2020/21 

The Committee considered Minute 690 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources), concerning the calculation 
of the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 and the submission of the National Non 
Domestic Rates (NNDR1) form to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) by 31st January 2020.

Resolved:

T
[...]
ital Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2024/25 (Appendix 9 to 
the submitted report) and the Capital Investment Policy (Annex 1 to Appendix 9 
to the report), be endorsed.

4



15.  That the new schemes and additions to the Capital Investment Programme 
for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25 totalling £28.4M for the General Fund and 
£18.7M for the Housing Revenue Account (Appendix 10, to the report), be 
endorsed.

16.  That the schemes subject to viable business cases for the period 2020/21 
to 2022/23 (Appendix 10 to the report), be endorsed.

17.  That the proposed changes to the current Capital Investment Programme 
(Appendix 11, to the report), be endorsed.

18.  That the proposed Capital Investment Programme for 2020/21 to 2024/25 
(Appendix 12 to the report) be approved and it be noted that the changes to the 
approved programme will result in a proposed Capital Investment Programme 
of £204.8M for 2020/21 to 2024/25 (Appendix 12 to the report) of which £51.3M 
is supported by external funding.

19.  That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2020/21 (Appendix 
13 to the report) and the prudential indicators (Appendix 14 to the report), be 
endorsed.

20. That the operational boundary and authorised limits for borrowing for 
2020/21 are set at £375M and £385M respectively (Appendix 14 to the report).”

Note: This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 11th February 2020 is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

775  Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including Acquisitions Programme - 
Update 

The Committee considered Minute 693 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director (Housing and Growth) providing an update on 
the work underway on the pipeline of housing and development opportunities 
across the Borough.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet, be noted:-

“1. That the progress on the Acquisitions Programme for Council Housing as set 
out in sections 3.5-3.8 to the submitted report, be noted.

2. That the progress of the first phase of housing and development pipeline 
sites currently in delivery as set out in section 3.12 to the report and the 
progress with PSP Southend LLP in section 3.14-3.16 to the report, be noted.

3. That the progress of the Allocations Policy as set out in sections 3.18-3.21 to 
the report, be noted.”

5



Note: This is an Executive Function.
Cabinet Member: Cllrs Gilbert and Woodley

776  Notice of Motion - Transparent and Accessible Council 

The Committee considered Minute 702 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) responding to the 
Notice of Motion, presented at the last meeting of the Council, requesting that 
consideration be given to extending webcasting to the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees and enhancing the use of social media in conjunction with live 
recorded meetings.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet, be noted:-

“1. That webcasting of meetings of the Cabinet and the three scrutiny 
committees (to be held on the Council chamber) be trialled during the June/July 
2020 cycle of meetings, subject to the Chairs of the scrutiny committees being 
content for the trial to be applied to meetings of those committees.

2. That officers be requested to consider ways of enhancing the use of social 
media in conjunction with the webcasting arrangements.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

777  SELEP - Revised Governance Arrangements 

The Committee considered Minute 704 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services
[...]
embers on the work underway on the pipeline of housing and 
development opportunities across the borough.

1.2 To present the proposed new arrangements for PSP Southend Limited Liability 
Partnership (the LLP), including the use of the PSP Housing Model to support 
housing delivery and support wider benefits.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note progress on the Acquisitions Programme for Council Housing as set out 
in sections 3.5 – 3.9 of this report.

2.2 To note the progress of the first phase of housing and development pipeline 
sites currently in delivery as set out in sections 3.10 – 3.13 of this report.

2.3 To note that the new arrangements for the LLP have been settled and the legal 
work is being completed to establish the new arrangements pursuant to minute 
324 of Cabinet 17 September 2019 and Policy and Resources Scrutiny minute 
404 on 10 October 2019.

2.4 To agree the proposed new arrangements for the LLP including:

(i) The updated aims and objectives for the LLP for 2020-2030 as set out in 
sections 3.13 to  3.34 of this report, including the housing model

Agend
a

Item 
No.

11

5



Housing and Development Pipeline February 2020  Cabinet Report Number: ExD 16

(ii) Establishing the new Procedure Agreement and Members Agreement 
between PSP Facilitating Limited (1), Southend on Sea Borough Council 
(2) and the LLP (3) and delegating authority to the Executive Director 
Legal and Democratic Services to finalise and complete the Agreement.

(iii) Delegating authority to the Chief Executive to:

a. Appoint the Council representatives to the LLP Partnership Board

b. Appoint the members of the Partnership Board and the Partnership 
Executives 

Including dealing with any future changes to such appointments.

(iv) Delegating authority to the Partnership Board:

a) To agree the re-branding of the LLP (creation of a new trading name).

b) The commitment (on behalf of the Council) to funds for feasibility and 
project delivery within budgets already approved for housing and 
development delivery.

c) Following a Cabinet decision to opt land in to the LLP for the delivery 
of agreed objectives, to progress the development of the land through 
the LLP in accordance with the objectives for that land subject to 
each project clearing the required financial and legal due diligence 
tests.

(v) Delegating authority to the Director of Property & Commercial to request 
that the LLP consider initial feasibility of sites following their appraisal 
through the development pipeline process (noting that Cabinet approval 
will be required prior to any site being legally opted in to the LLP for 
delivery).

(vi) That any necessary amendments be made to the Constitution to reflect 
the recommendations in 2.4 above.

(vii) That Councillors note that the matters identified in Appendix 1 to this 
report are matters which will be reserved for Shareholder Board.

2.5 That subject to Council approval, members agree to identify an initial budget of 
£5 million in the Capital Programme for the delivery of housing through the LLP 
and delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and Resources to 
finalise the terms and make loans to the LLP within the allocated budget to 
enable delivery of development in accordance with the principles of the PSP 
Housing Model and subject to any schemes delivering an appropriate and 
sustainable return on investment.

12



Housing and Development Pipeline February 2020  Cabinet Report Number: ExD 16

3. Background - General

3.1 On 25th June 2019 Cabinet resolved to progress with a regeneration framework, 
develop a pipeline of housing and regeneration projects and proceed with the 
Acquisitions Programme for Council Housing. 

3.2 On 17th September 2019 and 5th November, Cabinet noted the progress of both 
the regeneration framework and the Acquisitions of Programme for Council 
Housing. 

3.3 On 17 September 2019, Cabinet also agreed to the re-branding of PSP 
Southend LLP and to updating related g
[...]
which is currently that 
proposals for 10-49 units, 20% and 50+ units, 30% - site area criteria 
also apply).  The market often makes the case that this is not possible 
and delivers significantly less on viability grounds.

 Council Tax will be received along with new homes bonus
 The Council retains control over the development through the LLP.
 The Council retains control over the future of the asset through the 

leasing structure.
 The Council and PSP are enabling the wider economic benefits (e.g. 

construction jobs, investment in construction, new residents in 
employment, increased local spending which in turn supports further 
sustainable job creation.

 The properties are not subject to loss under Right to Buy legislation.
 The Council benefits from the additional capacity and commercial 

capability of PSP.
 The Council could consider using its share of development profit to 

deliver above-policy affordable housing where appropriate and where 
viability allows.

3.35 The proposal is therefore to set aside £5m for the delivery of housing through 
the LLP and to delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and 
Resources to finalise the terms and make loans to the LLP within the allocated 
budget to enable delivery of development in accordance with the principles of 
the PSP Housing Model and subject to any schemes delivering an appropriate 
and sustainable return on investment.

4. Other Options 

4.1 Alternative arrangements for the Right to Buy spend such as grants to 
Registered Providers were considered for the Acquisitions Programme 
however this would not have resulted in the long term benefit to the Council in 
the way of HRA property. 

4.2 The Council does not need to continue the relational partnering arrangement 
with PSP however this is a useful non-committal additional delivery option for 
the Council which will be well placed to assist with capacity and delivery, 

19



Housing and Development Pipeline February 2020  Cabinet Report 
[...]
Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor R. Woodley 

 
A Part 1 (Public Agenda item). 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update Cabinet on the current situation in relation to the Seaway Car Park. 
 
To present options to enable Cabinet to decide how it wishes to proceed in relation 
to the proposed development of the Seaway Car Park and associated land (“the 
Development”) and the Agreement for Lease and Sale dated 10 December 2014  
made between the Council and Turnstone Southend Limited (“Turnstone”) (and 
subsequently varied on 2 May 2019 pursuant to minute 605 of Cabinet 17 January 
2019, minute 668 of Policy and Resources Committee 30 January 2019 and 
minute 734 of Full Council 21 February 2019) hereinafter referred to as “the 
Agreement”. 
 
It is important to note that this report deals with the proposed Development 
in the context of the Council’s land ownership, regeneration and economic 
development responsibilities. While the strategic planning context will be 
mentioned in this report, the planning application deferred on 15 January 
2020 for the Development (Ref: 18/02302/BC4M) must be considered quite 
separately by the Council as local planning authority through the 
Development Control Committee. Notwithstanding this, the fact that the 
Development Control Committee deferred a decision has important 
implications in terms of the Agreement. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  To note that unless either party takes a decision to terminate, the Agreement 

for Lease and Sale dated 10 December 2014 made between the Council and 
Turnstone Southend Limited (and subsequently varied on 2 May 2019 
pursuant to minute 605 of Cabinet 17 January 2019, minute 668 of Policy and 
Resources Committee 30 January 2019 and minute 734 of Full Council 21 
February 2019) (“the Agreement”)  for the development of the Seaway Car 
Park and associated land (“the Development”) remains in full legal force.   
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

27

6



 

 Page 2 of 16 Report No  

 

2.2 That Cabinet decides how to proceed; the options being: 
 

2.2 (a) Option 1 – Terminate - That the Council serves notice to terminate the 
Agreement on the grounds that Turnstone has not satisfied the conditions 
for which they are responsible, in particular the Planning Condition requiring 
planning consent to be in place, or for an appeal against a refusal to be 
underway, at or before 5pm on 17 January 2020, bringing the relationship 
with Turnstone to an end for this scheme. 
 
2.2 (b) Option 2 – Maintain Support -  That the Council maintains its support 
for the Development and does not serve notice to terminate the Agreement 
at least until such time as the final decision has been made on the planning 
application 18/02302/BC4M. 
 
Such support would be maintained on the basis of: 
 
- the economic case including the significant job opportunities that the 

Development will bring 
- the contribution to the Council’s published Ambition and Outcomes 
- the level of commitment  made by the Council and Turnstone  
- the desire to maintain the currently committed tenants 
- the progress which has been made to date  
- the reduced risk of the Homes England funding claw back 
 
While the planning appeal is running, to progress negotiations with 
Turnstone about the possibility of a lease-wrapper/income strip lease model 
to accelerate delivery and provide additional rent for the Council through a 
different model and any other matters which would accelerate delivery. 
 

2.3  In reaching a decision on how to proceed, consideration must be given to 
the risks in relation to the Homes England Funding in relation to 1-3 Herbert 
Grove, 29 Herbert Grove and the Rossi Factory (31 Herbert Grove) and future 
potential funding as referred to at various points in this report and set out in 
detail in the 17 January 2019 Cabinet report. 

 
3. Summary of previous key decisions: 
 
3.1 The principle of pursuing Government funding for the acquisition of the Rossi 

Factory (31
[...]


 If the Agreement is terminated, there are reputational risks for the Council which 
could well affect other potential developments in the borough.  At a time when the 
Council is eager to drive much needed development and economic growth forward; 
this would be unfortunate. This position has been informed by informal views 
expressed through conversations with developers and property consultancy firms. 

 If the Council is seen to take a hard line on developers in spite of very substantial 
financial commitment and this could have implications for others considering 
investment in the borough, particularly on larger schemes.  The Council should 
take a firm, considered, fair and consistent approach. 

 In current market conditions delivering the proposed Development has some 
challenges. However other authorities are finding different ways to enable such 
development to proceed as mentioned elsewhere in this report. 

 The benefits of terminating are not clear and the balance of advantage to the town 
must be considered.  The Council must take a view of what is in the best interest 
of the borough.  Simply terminating the Agreement leaves the Council without a 
fall-back position in relation to this site and puts the existing tenant commitments 
at risk.   

 Whilst an extension to 17 January 2020 was agreed, the planning process has 
been running through this entire period.  This is still not resolved as explained 
above. 

 
 

34



 

 Page 9 of 16 Report No  

 

6.2 - Option 2 – Maintain Support (Recommendation 2.2(b) -  That the Council 
maintains its support for the Development and does not serve notice to terminate 
the Agreement at least until such time as the final decision has been made on the 
planning application 18/02302/BC4M. 

 
Such support would be maintained on the basis of: 

 
- the economic case including the significant job opportunities that the 

Development will bring 
- the contribution to the Council’s published Ambition and Outcomes 
- the level of commitment  made by the Council and Turnstone  
- the desire to maintain the currently committed tenants 
- the progress which has been made to date  
- the reduced risk of the Homes England funding claw back 
 

While the planning appeal is running, to progress negotiations with Turnstone 
about the possibility of a lease-wrapper/income strip lease model to accelerate 
delivery and provide additional rent for the Council through a different model and 
any other matters which would accelerate delivery. 

 
 
Considerations in favour of this option: 
 

 Turnstone, which has invested c.£1.4m to date, has lodged a planning appeal 
which has been validated and they have demonstrated their intention to pursue 
the appeal and press ahead with the scheme. Incidentally there is significant 
advantage in the site benefitting from Planning Permission regardless of the 
contractual position with Turnstone.   

 The Council is seen to support a major investment in the town centre with all the 
associated economic benefits. 

 Turnstone has already invested c.£1.4m in the scheme and the Council has 
committed a significant resource to the project and this option would enable that 
investment to be built upon rather than lost. 

 Under this option, the sub-tenants which are already committed to Turnstone for 
the scheme including Hollywood Bowl, Empire and Travelodge would not be put 
at unnecessary risk.  

 In the short-medium term, the Turnstone development offers the best option for 
the development of the site with its associated investment in the town centre at a 
time when it is much needed.  

 The Council would recover the costs in relation to the costs of demolishing the 
Rossi Factory and the Coach Park relocation contribution from Turnstone. 

 While the planning appeal process runs its course, the Council and Turnstone 
would look at additional and/or alternative leasing arrangements which could help 
to accelerate delivery.  Any such arrangements co
[...]
anuary 2020.  
 

Proposed By: Cllr Cox 
Cllr Buck 

  
Seconded By Cllr Davidson 

Cllr Boyd 
Cllr Bright 
Cllr Burzotta 
Cllr Davidson 
Cllr Dear 
Cllr Evans 
Cllr Folkard 
Cllr Garne 
Cllr Garston 
Cllr Habermel 
Cllr Jarvis 
Cllr McGlone 
Cllr Moring 

43

7



Cllr Nelson 
Cllr Salter 
Cllr Walker 

 

44



July 2020 Report No:  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & 
Summary of Work 2019/20   

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director 

(Legal & Democratic Services)
to

Place, People and Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committees

On 6th, 7th and 9th July 2020
Report prepared by: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services 

Officer)
In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2019/20

A Part 1 Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 For the Scrutiny Committee to consider progress with regard to the in-depth 
scrutiny projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 municipal year. 

1.2 The report also provides information about the work carried out by each of the 
scrutiny committees during the previous year. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny 
project due to have been undertaken during the 2019/20 municipal year.

2.2 That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the 
2020/21 municipal year.

2.3 That no further topic(s) be selected by the Scrutiny Committee for additional in-
depth review during 2020/21.

2.4 That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the 
scrutiny committees during 2019/20, attached as Appendix 3.

3. In-Depth Scrutiny Projects – Background

3.1 As councillors will be aware, each scrutiny committee undertakes an in-depth 
scrutiny project each year. The in-depth projects are selected by the committees 
at the beginning of each municipal year and generally focus on corporate 
priorities or matters of local concern. Recent in-depth projects have also been 
aligned with the ambition and outcomes arising 
[...]
ebruary 2020 to the meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee on 18th March 2020, which was cancelled as a result of COVID-19. These called-in 
items were considered by the Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 9th July 2020. 

The following Cabinet items were referred to Council by the Scrutiny Committee to consider:
 Traveller incursions in the Borough – 11th July 2019 (Minute 190 refers)

No items were referred back by the Scrutiny Committee to Cabinet for reconsideration.

Pre-Cabinet items – the Scrutiny Committee considered no pre-Cabinet items during the year.

Scheduled items - each meeting as appropriate:-
 Performance reporting via the Southend 2050 Outcomes Success Measures report
 Minutes of the meeting of the Chair’s Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday 18th June, 2019 (Minute 203 

refers)
 7 Questions from members of the public, responded to by the relevant Executive Councillors 

In-Depth Scrutiny Project: - ‘How the Council and Councillors communicate with local people and 
stakeholders’ – Topic agreed at meeting on 11 July 2019 (Minute 201 refers). Project plan agreed at 
meeting on 10th October 2019 (Minute 411 refers). The completion of the in-depth scrutiny project has been 
carried forward into the 2020/21 municipal year as a result of reduced officer capacity and the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. No further topics have been selected by the Scrutiny Committee for additional in-
depth review during 2020/21.

Presentations & other matters considered: 
 Work programme evaluation 2018/19 – 11th July 2019 (Minute 201 refers)
 Statutory Scrutiny Guidance – 11th July 2019 (Minute 202 refers)

57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2020
	Minutes

	5 Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including Acquisitions Programme - Update
	6 Seaway Car Park
	7 Notice of Motion - Seaway Car Park Development
	8 In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Project Team Membership 2019-20
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 9th July, 2020
Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, 
D Nelson, I Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members), Councilor M Borton, Councillor K Evans, A Lewis, 
J Chesterton, J Ruffle, J Williams, E Cook, G Halksworth, M Sargood, 
T Row and S Tautz

Start/End Time: 6.30pm - 7.20 pm

134  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

135  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet 
Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Cllr P Wexham - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Board member of South Essex Homes - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(c) Cllr M Davidson - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes - 
Non-pecuniary interest;

(d) Cllr S Wakefield - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Sub-contractor for South Essex Homes - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(e) Cllr D McGlone - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Previous involvement with residents of Lundy 
Close - Non-pecuniary interest; and

(f) Cllr M Borton - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Board member of South Essex Homes - Non-
pecuniary interest.

136  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the 
Committee.

137  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2020 



Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

138  Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including Acquisitions Programme - Update 

The Committee considered Minute 857 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 February 
2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director (Housing and Growth), that provided an update on the 
pipeline of housing and development opportunities across the borough and presented 
proposed new arrangements to support housing delivery and wider benefits.

Resolved:

That the following decisions and recommendations of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the progress on the Acquisitions Programme for Council Housing as set out in 
sections 3.5 – 3.9 of the submitted report, be noted.

2. That the progress of the first phase of housing and development pipeline sites currently 
in delivery as set out in sections 3.10 – 3.13 of the report, be noted.

3. That it be noted that the new arrangements for the LLP have been settled and the legal 
work is being completed to establish the new arrangements pursuant to minute 324 of 
Cabinet 17 September 2019 and Policy and Resources Scrutiny Minute 404 on 10 October 
2019.

Recommended:-

4. That the proposed new arrangements for the LLP including (i) to (viii) below, be 
approved:

(i) The updated aims and objectives for the LLP for 2020-2030 as set out in sections 3.13 
to 3.34 of the report, including the housing model.

(ii) Establishing the new Procedure Agreement and Members Agreement between PSP 
Facilitating Limited (1), Southend on Sea Borough Council (2) and the LLP (3) and 
delegating authority to the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) to finalise 
and complete the Agreement.

(iii) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, including dealing with any future changes to 
such appointments, to:

a. Appoint the Council representatives to the LLP Partnership Board.

b. Appoint the members of the Partnership Board and the Partnership Executives. 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Partnership Board, to:

a. Agree the re-branding of the LLP (creation of a new trading name),

b. The commitment (on behalf of the Council) to funds for feasibility and project delivery 
within budgets already approved for housing and development delivery,



c. Following a Cabinet decision to opt land in to the LLP for the delivery of agreed 
objectives, to progress the development of the land through the LLP in accordance with the 
objectives for that land subject to each project clearing the required financial and legal due 
diligence tests.

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Property & Commercial to request that the LLP 
consider the initial feasibility of sites following their appraisal through the development 
pipeline process (noting that Cabinet approval will be required prior to any site being legally 
opted in to the LLP for delivery).

(vi) That any necessary amendments be made to the Constitution to reflect the 
recommendations in 4 above.

(vii) That it be noted that the matters identified in Appendix 1 to the report are matters 
which will be reserved for the Shareholder Board.

5. That, subject to Council approval, an initial budget of £5 million be identified in the 
Capital Programme for the delivery of housing through the LLP and authority be delegated 
to the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) to finalise the terms and make loans to 
the LLP within the allocated budget to enable delivery of development in accordance with 
the principles of the PSP Housing Model and subject to any schemes delivering an 
appropriate and sustainable return on investment.”

Note: The decisions in 1-3 above constitute Executive functions. The decisions in 4-5 
above constitute Council functions. 
Cabinet Members: Cllr I Gilbert and Cllr R Woodley

139  Seaway Car Park 

The Committee considered Minute 866 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 February 
2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources), that provided an update 
on the current situation in relation to the Seaway Car Park and presented options to enable 
Cabinet to decide how it wished to proceed in relation to the proposed development of the 
car park and associated land.

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chair indicated that he intended to take this item 
together with the following agenda item (Item 7 - Notice of Motion - Seaway Car Park 
Development), as the two matters were related to similar issues.

Resolved:

1. That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That option 2 set out in the submitted report be approved, namely the Council maintains 
its support for the Development and does not serve notice to terminate the Agreement at 
least until such time as the final decision has been made on the planning application 
18/02302/BC4M.

Such support would be maintained on the basis of:

- The economic case including the significant job opportunities that the development 
will bring;

- The contribution to the Council’s published Ambition and Outcomes;
- The level of commitment made by the Council and Turnstone;
- The desire to maintain the currently committed tenants;
- The progress which has been made to date;
- The reduced risk of the Homes England funding claw back.



2. That while the planning appeal is running, negotiations be progressed with Turnstone 
about the possibility of a lease-wrapper/income strip lease model to accelerate delivery and 
provide additional rent for the Council through a different model and any other matters 
which would accelerate delivery.”

2. That the decision of the Cabinet and the Notice of Motion be referred to full Council 
for consideration in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr R Woodley

140  Notice of Motion - Seaway Car Park Development 

This item was taken together with the previous agenda item (Item 6 - Seaway Car Park), as 
the two matters were related to similar issues.

141  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), which provided an update on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny 
projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 municipal year.  The report also 
provided information about the work that had been carried out by each of the scrutiny 
committees during the previous year.

Resolved:

1. That the Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny project due to 
have been undertaken during the 2019/20 municipal year.

2. That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the 
2020/21 municipal year.

3. That no further topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 
during 2020/21.

4. That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the 
Scrutiny Committees during 2019/20.

Note:  This is a Scrutiny function.

Chair:


